#mas ELECTRONICALLY FILED
TRLEG 11312017 1:31 PM
e SR-CV-2016-900856.00
CIRCUIT COURT OF
SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA
MARY HARRIS, CLERK

DOCUMENT 46

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA

FAIRWAY INDEPENDENT MORTGAGE

CORPORATION,

CASE NO.; 538-2016-CV-900856.00
Plaincit,

V.

ARRINGTON, THE SECRETARY OF HOUSING
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, REPUBLIC
FINANCE, LLC, AND PORTFOLIO RECOVERY
ASSOCIATES. LLC.

)
)
)
)
)
)
BENJAMIN R, ARRINGTON, I, VALENCIAE. )
)
)
)
}
)
Defendants. )

)

DEFAULT JUDGMENT AND FINAL ORDER
AS TO PORTFOLIO RECOVERY ASSOCIATLES, LI.C

The Motion for Default Judgment against Portfolic Recovery Associates, LIC
("Portfolio Recovery™) filed by tairway [ndependent Mortgage Corporation (the “Plaintiff™)
having come before this Court and, after considering said motion and the pleadings of record, the
Court makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law;

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Plaintiff is the holder of a {first-priority mortgage encumbering real property located
at 104 Pawiot Park, Montevallo, Alabama 35115 (the “Property™), which 15 more particularly
described as follows:

LOT 70, ACCORDING TO THE SURVEY OF HERITAGE TRACE PHASE I,
SECTOR 1, AS RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 34, PAGE 114, IN THE PROBATL
OFFICE OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,

On September 21, 2010, Mary Beth Finn a/k/a Mary Beth Robbins and James Finn

conveyed the Property to Benjamin R, Amington, 1L {*Mr. Arrington™) and Valencia I, Arrington

AR

20170522000 0 $60 .00

Probate. AL
Shelby Cnly Judge of
0542212017 12 .14:.51 PHM FILED/CERT

LA [ 1 ey o o o o — §




e e e e P P PR F A " P I d e d et m e s smam e JI R D JE A

DOCUMENT 46

(“Ms. Arrington™) via Warranty Deed with right of survivorship, which was recorded on
September 28, 2010, as Instrument Number 20100928000318380 in the Shelby County,
Alabama probate records.

On September 21, 2010, Mr. Arrington and Ms. Arrington obtained a purchase money
loan (the “Loan”) in the amount of One Hundred Eighty-Seven Thousand Three Hundred
Seventy-Six and 007100 Dollars ($187,376.00) from Fairway (o purchase the Property, On the
same date, Mr. Arrington and Ms, Arrington executed a promissory note whereby they promised
to repay the Loan (the “Note”). To secure repayment of the Note, Ms. Arrington, on behaif of
herself and as attorney in fact for Mr. Arrington, as executed a mortgage dated September 21,
2010 in favor of Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., solely as nominec for Fairway
(the “First Mortgage™). The First Mortgage was recorded on September 28, 2010 as [nstrument
Number 201009280003 18390 {n the Shelby County, Alabama probate records.

Mr. Arrington and Ms. Arrington also obtained a second loan in the amount of Five
Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-Seven and 00/100 Dollars ($5,697.00) (the “Second Loan”) from
Fairway. To evidence this indebtedness. Ms. Arrington executed 2 rate commitment form dated
September 14, 2010. Ms. Arcington, on behalt of herself and as attomey in fact for Mr.
Arrington, executed a second mortgage to sceure repayment of the Second Loan (the “Second
Mortgage™). However, by mistake, the Second Mortgage was lost during the closing and was not
recorded in the Sheiby County, Alabatna probate records,

Ms. Arrington, on behalf of herself and as attorney in fact for Mr, Arrington, executed a
corrective purchase money mortgage dated September 21, 201 0,1 in the amount c}f Five Thousand
$ix Hundred Nincty-Seven and 00/100 Dolfars ($5,697.00) in favor of Mortgage Electronic

Registration Svstems, Inc. as nominee for Fairway (the ~“Corrective Mortgage™). The Corrective

ShElby C 360

> M o




DOCUMENT 46

Mortgage was recorded on October 15, 2010, as Tnstrument Number 20101015000345830 in the
Shelby County, Alabama probate records. .

The Corrective Mortgage was intended to change the maturity date for repayment of the
Second Loan from Qctober 1, 2020, to October 1, 2040; hnwevcr, the Cortective Mortgage
mistakenly references the First Mortgage. As a result, the loan amount for the First Mortgage
was incorrectly and effectively changed to the amount of the Second Mortgage.

On September 26, 2013. Republic Finance obtained a judgment against Ms, Arrington in
the amount of Six Thousand One Hundred Seventy-Eight and 40/100 ($6.178.40), which was
recorded on November 22, 2013, as Instriment Number 20131122000438990 in the Shelby
County, Alabama probate rccérds.

On January 12, 2015, Mr, Arrington and Ms. Artington executed a Loan Modification for
the unpaid principal balance of One Hundred Thousand Forty-Four Nine Hundred Eighty-Nine
and 26/100 ($144,989.26) pertaining to the First Mortgage (the “First Loan Modification™). The
Eirst Loan Modification was recorded as Instrument Number 20150306000070250 in the Shelby
Coutity, Alabama probate records,

Also on January 12, 2015, Mr. Arrington and Ms. Arrington executed 3 Subordinate
Mortgage in favor of FIUD for the amount of Forty-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-One and
23/100 ($49.961.23), which was recorded on March 6. 2015 as Instrument Number
20150306000070260 in the Shelby County, Alabama probate records (the “HUD Mortgagﬁ-”_h

On January 13, 20135, Portfolio Recovery Associates obtained a judgment against Ms.
Arrington in the amount of One Thousand Seventy-Four and 78/(00 ($1,074.78), which was
recorded on March 23, 2015 as [nstrument Number 20150323000091390 in the Shelby County,

Alabama probate records.

//I/III/I/II////Ifilllllllfll/lllflif///II/III/III/II/I

IEEIEUT? 12;1¢:51 Fubate: AL

e



DOCUMENT 46

On January 14, 2015, Mr. Arrington and Ms. Arrington executed a Loan Moditication for
the unpaid principal balance of Four Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety-Eight and 61/100 Dollars
{$4,898.61) regarding the Corrective Mortgage (the “Second Loan Modification™). The Second
[._foam Modification was recorded as Instrument Number 201503 19000085760 in the Shelby
County, Alabama probate records. The Second Loan Modification was intended to amend the
Second Mortgage, but reference the recording information for the Corrective Mortgage by
mistake,

On August 6, 2015, the First Mortgage and the Corrective Mortgage were last assigned to
the Plaintiff by virtue of the Corporate Assignment of Mortgage, which was recorded on August
[9, 2015. as instrument Number 20150819000288310 in the Shelby County, Alabama probate
records.

On October 17. 2016, the Plaintiff [iled its Complaint for Reformation, Declaratory
Judgment, and Equitable Relief (the “Comptlaint”). On November 1, 2016, the Montgomery
County Sheriff served Portfolio Recovery’s registered agent. CSC Lawyers Incorporating
Servicing, Inc., at 150 South Perry Street, Montgomery, Alabama 36104, as ¢videnced by the
Return of Service filed with this Court on November 10, 2016. More than thirty (30) days has
passed since the Plaintift perfected service as to Portfolio Recovery. To date, Portfolio Recovery
has failed to file an answer or other defensive pleading,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

By virtue of failing to answer the Plaintift™s Complaint within thirty (30) days ot service
heing perfected, Defendant Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC is hereby in default as a matter

of law, and the Plaintiff is entitled to judgment in its favor.

VAT

20170922000177570 4/16 %60, @B
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probhate.

05/22/2017 12:14:51 PM FILEDICERT




DOCUMENT 46

WHEREFORE, IT {S HEREBY ORDERED AND ADIUDGED that the Second
Mortgage, dated September 21, 20140, securing a loan in the amount of $5,697.00 and attached
hereto as Exhibit “A”, is hereby established upon the probate records tor Shelby County,
Alabama;

WHERELFORE, [T IS FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the Second
Mortgage, thus established, is hereby reformed to the extent necessary (o reflect that (1 was
executed by Ms, Arrington and Mr. Arrington;

WHERETFORE. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the Corrective
Mortgage. recorded as Instrument Number 20101015000345830 in Shelby County, Alabama
probate records, is hereby declared void and of no effect;

WHERETFORE, IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND ADIUDGED that the Second L.oan
Modification, rccorded as Instrument Number 2015031900008570 in the Shelby County,
Alabama probate re:_mrds, is hereby reformed by removing the recording refcrences to the
Corrective Mortgage, and to reflect that {t is modifying the Second Mortgage; and

WHERLFORE, [T IS FPURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the First
Martgage, recorded as Instrument Number 20100928000313390 in the Shelby County, Alabama
probate records and as modified by the First Loan Modification recorded as Instrument Number
20150306000070250 in the Shelby County, Alabama probate records. is hereby declared to be a
valid. enforceable, first-priority security interest in the entire Property.

74
SO ORDERED. this A day of _ JAMALY, 2017,

DREY B. MOORE
Y CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE

ed d correct cop)
00O A S T

20170522000177570 B »
Shelby Cnty Jucdge nf Prnbate AL

05/72/2017 12:14:31 PM FILED/CERT

e [To SRy




DOCUMENT 46

Copiges to:

Jessica Keir

Rubin Lublin, LLC

3145 Avalon Ridge Place, Suite 100
Peachtree Corners, GA 30071

Benjamin R. Arrington, 11
104 Patriot Park
Montevallo. AL 35115

Valencia E. Arrington
{04 Patriot Park
Montevallo, AlL 35115

Republic Finance, LLC

¢/o Capital Corporate Services, Ine.
150 South Perry St.

Maontgomery, AL 36104

Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC

c/o CSC Lawyers Incorporating Servicing, Inc.
150 South Perry St.

Montgomery, AL 36104

The Secretary of Housing and Urban Development
¢/o the United States Attorney’s Office

Civil Filing Clerk

Northern District of Alabama

Hugo L. Black United States Courthouse

1729 5 Avenue Notth

Birmingham, AL 35203

The Secretary of [Tousing and Urban Development
¢/o the Attorney General of the United States

050 Pennsylvania Ave. NW

Washington .C. 20530

The Secretary of Flousing and Urban Development

IR \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

Washington D.C. 20410
23 Lidge of Probat

Shelby Gntv
35f2212D1T 12:1&:51




DOCUMENT 46

ALL OR PART GF TIIZ PURCHASE PRICE OF THE FROPERTY IS PAID FOR

WITH THE MONEY LOANED,
RO R —
20170522000177570 7/16 $60.00 -~ o
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate. AL l MORTGAGE MM 10039249166I003598

05/22/2017 12-14:51 PM FILED/CERT

TRIS MORTOACE Is made fils 2187  doy SERIRESR  , 2000 |, befween the Grantcr,
VALENCTA £, FRRTNTICN AND BEMIAMIN R, AFRINGIGH, IT, WIER AN HEIGHRND

‘hateln "Borrower"), and the Mortgages, Moriguge Elscttenie Regiziatlon Sysicws, tue, CTMERS"), (solety a5 nemines o
Lender, 35 brrsinaBer defioed, aud Lawder's successers amd assigns). MERS i3 orymulzed wd extslivg snder the laws of

Deluwars, and das an addeese sl selephions nusabet of P.O. Box 2074, Flint, M1 48501-2028, tel. (BEX) 678-MERS.
YATEAY TERMEOTENT MIPTERNE TRFQEATION

{"Lender®) ks orpasized ond exishig wunder the faws of  THE BINCE OF TEAAS , i bas an addoss of

BRSO RN & OOUETLEEY BCUDEVARD, SUTTE 801, YRIMO, XK 79034 :

. RUENEAS. Borrvwees is tndebied 1 Lander In the poacipal sum of U5, $8, 657.C0 , #hnirh idebiedpaay
1 15 evidesad by Berower's note dated  SEPTEMBER 21, 2019 wd extenmions and resrwals thagesf thereis "Mede™},

providiog for mowddy lusxliments of priwdpal and beterest, v{th the balnsce of the indelitrdress, ([ mot sasnnr paid, due and
paysbd om CCTCEER (0, 2040
0 SECURE i Lander the repavniud of the indebledness evideaoed by fhe Nole, wilk inleyest therpos; the payreeid of 2l
other swus. wih luternsl thereos, sdvenced 1o accerdaun Davwith to protect e seeariy of thds Meriguge: ard tho
secfurmsnce nf the covermnts sué agresmnsts of Barrower kereln coutslned, Horrawar dors hersby gramt ead convey 1o
MERS {sclely as anminee for Lender and Lender'y sucerszors and asxigms) 20d Jo lhe sutcescors and asslpa of MERS, with
prwer of sale, e Tollowiay Jescribed prograty locuind s the Cowsdy of  SHELEX . Matw o
Alsbama:
10T 70, MXCRODG TO THR SURVEY OF HERITAOR TRACR PIASE 1, SECTOR 1, AS RICORGED & k&
WO 94, Dafs 114, TN THE OFYICE OF THE JUDGE OF SHNIBY XY, ALABAML SIRIECT 0

HAUPENTS AMD RESIRKICTIONS OF FEGOED. HODERAL RO MINDG RIS FXCIPIED, NOT ORRED BY
GENNICR.

vihich has the addeess of 104 BATRIOL 2RI (Stroai
NTHEVALLO [Cay}, Addbamse IR11H (738 Onde} (Froperty Adiress™);

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD suck propesty unin MERS (olely 23 mominee for Livder usd Leuder's succumsons ond
waignel, wkd to the ucsesors and 2usigns of MERS, forever, tgethar with ol the improvemets niw Ot hereallee erected on
tha propeuty, awd o sascrmewts, vights, Wpuriemnces and raots, 2l of which shell be deeaed to be and remete a part of e
praperty covered by thiz Morigoge; and all of the foreguing, togsiher with said property {or the jonceliold estate i (s
Aartgage it os & loaschold) zve berelnalter refennd to an duw "Properiy.” Horrwer audecsiiniy ans aqrees that MERS bolds
anly legul tiils 16 the intsrasis grosied by Boirzower In tiix Mangage: bal, i hecsrsary te comply itk L or costorn, MERS,
(s comdane for Lesder 2ud Lasder's socressors and assigm, has the rights & exereise any or olf of thooe lnterest, lncludizg,
buk hat limited o, the sigit to fareciose and oell the Property; and to take apy action reqred of Leader inciuring, bul aot
jbulied &a, releasing oz canealing tls Movgagss,

Barrowae nevemits fat Gorvower U5 lawfully sebsed oF the estate herely conveyed aad has the dight to morgage, grant wd
couvaey U Properiy, and it thy Froperty Is aneovambered, sxcept for encwmbeances of record, Bormwer covenas Ut

Barrover warrucis st will dofend saoerally ibe (ke fo the Property agalost al} riaitas ol dewamls. subject to ewresabrances of
recand,

; UMNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrewer and Lender covenand and agres 25 folicws:

1, Paynend of Principat and intorest. Bosrowst shall promotly way whon doe e principal and isterest indsbledness
ryidenced by the Note 2ud lale charges ns provided in (e Rnia

8 Fuuds for Taxet el Insarauce. Sobject to npplicadie Jaw or 2 weliten widiver by lender, Hotower shall puy o
Lender ou (he day monthly peyineats of priociosl snd Interest are pavable soder the Note, umiil the Note is paid tn (il 2 mm
thereln "Funds®) enmal ko waetwelith of the yvarly Bxes md amesmests (fadodleg combommlum and pianaed unll
developmeal nesssunents, i any) which may atin priovily over this Mengeqe and ground rentz on e Property, If any, phes
e el of yeardy premina inraliments Sor basard kemrdnce, plvs oae-twelith of yaarly presimm iostatheents for moitgugs
} tswrance, I asy, aif 25 reasanshly esfmated butially zad feut tiae b tme by Leader on the basls of wssacsmmnls aod billy awe

) ) o L6661953
1 ALABANMA . BECTNG MORTGAGE « /B0 - FRIAFHLIMC UNIFOAM INSTRUMENT WiTH Miﬂ!&l

Lage | of & Faorh 80
(@J bhin AL} i o v Marigupe lishiticas . Amanded HGE

- N L —

WY, DRESDIHECT COM CRIMIRA 1830 P NIW LDAN




DOCUMENT 46

cemsanghle estimates thereal. Bamrower wiall not be obdigated to niake sech peymenis of Finds to Lender o tre eXion that
Borower males sick payiments in the hokios of & grior martgage oo deed of truy I such holiler i an Dyliistiame) landar.

If Barrower pavs Fands (o Leader, the Funds shall be beid in an insiitution e deposits or accouwnts of which xe mxurnd
or goaratoed by a federal or state ageacy (urinding Lender it Lomder is such ac insttiation), Lender shudl apply the Fimids to
pay soid taves, scsesstaenta, jorarsece premiwos and gronnd seats. Lonuder may not chinge for v bolding and appiving e
Frods, srolydog 1ad socowmd or verifylog ard conaplling seid wmsesiments uzdl Wilts, unless Laxder pays Borrmwvag inirrest on
tie Prssds apd applireble hew prrmits Lender t0 make Fuch 2 chage. Dorznwer ) Lerder suwy ngros o weiting af ibe fime of
execation of this Mactgege tial hsterest oo the Fuwds shall be paid v Barrower, ané wnlen sack apveemest b owde o
spplicable low requies srch fnderast to be patd, Looder siall not b required lo gy Borrower sty tabored or enrnlags on the
Furds. Lander shatl give to Booowes, withont charge, s esenal accoamting of the Funds showing creflits gad debiix o e
Furuls and the pixpase for which each drbil to e Fundy was onda. The Funds are pledgad 3¢ addltionad secacity for the rum?
seoursd by this Marigage.

Tf thy ainowet of the Fuads hald by Leader, topethor with the fabure moathly tnstalissests of Punds payable prior to Ga das
doicy of fnxe), nsbesswanls, Swmrance prewizew and growed ronks, sholl sxeeed the smount reqeired to pry sald tixes,
aseessenenls, (nswrnnce preuumoe ad ground rests ad they Fall dus, such exces siadl be, 3t Dorower's aption, eitbey promptty
repaid fo Borsower or credited 10 Barrower ox moathly insteflosents of Faods, i the wniwus! of the Pumd beld by Levdes shall
not ba silficient 1o pay taxos, Stiessmenty, Wisaszace prwnbuzs snd ground rnts as they fall due, Bocrower shall pry tn Lender
amy 2snonnt mecesyary to make ap (o deficienry in onA Of TeTE poyments Q¢ Lender msy toqairs.,

Upatt payroest in full of alt sumss seewsed Ly diis Mostgnge, Loasdor shall promptly refund to Botrowes ary Funde beid by
Leader, if aeder pacagraph 17 heveof the Progesty i 30dd ur tlie Property ks vlbexwise acnmtred by Lender, Lender chidl apply,
it Laser thag imanedisiely prior in ihe sale of the Propusty or fis acquidldng by Lander, suy Firsdz hald by Lender wl the dme of
apptication ax 8 credit againg the sums secwasd by thie Manjgage.

3. Application of Payminia. Unlers mypliceble liw provides sthawlse, all paynrals received by Leoder vader fxe Note
and paragrwply 1 el 2 borao! shali be applied by Leadar first in payment of srisusts paakde to Latder by Barzoseer undee
paraggzeph 2 hereof, thun 1o Inicrest papuhle on thy Nute, and then to the prinnipal of the Mo,

4. Prio Morigapes and Duwds of Trust: Churpess Linns. Borrowsr shail perform ofi of Borrower's obligstiom wndes
any wegage, deed of Lt or oliver s2curity agoetroval with e Lier whick Las priscily oves this Moertgage, including Semower's

i covetamls iv maks pryments when due. Borrower shall pay or cause da b poid il taxeg, esesymests sad sther chatges, fioes
and fmpostituns aliribatable in the Preperty whick muay sinie x priavity over his Mosigage, e lescchold prymamts o groand
rexls. i oay.

5. Hazard Tesuramce. Bosmiwer shall Yoep the nprovements oo existing or haovaller etecied on the Property lnsured
sgainst lass by fire, Sazards incloded within the form "extendasd coverape,” wad sich othar bazards an Lender may requie nud I
sach zmounts awd for such pertods a Landar may regqulre,

The inearaice canrdor providing the tnwurance shall be chosenm by Barsotres subject (o apywoval by Lenden; privvided, that
such wyproval shalf wot be wreaansbly vitkeld, All lusurance policiss aml renewils tkereod shiedf Be En ¢ furm aciepinble
Lender and sholl Incinde a stuntiaed morgage claase 1n favar of and ln a form accepizhle to Lawder, Leader shall kave the figit
to kold the potisies and recawals therend, sablect to tha termix of agy wor@age, deed of mst ar nher secunty nracment whkib B
(bun winicl has priodly avar thils blavtgage,

(4 the event of fowm, Buivewer shul) ghve prowpl Botlve to ihe Rsuwaner carder il Londec, Lender sy niake pranf of los
il uot made prospddy by Borrower.

If the Propesty §s sbandoned bry Barrawer. ot if Dorrawer faiks to respoud {n Lender withtn 30 duys from the dala wolice iy
malled by Lander to Borrower ifat the tesurascr carvier offers to seibs & cialne for taswrmpie beoetlts, Leader is authorized to
coliect and agply the mmance proceals at Lender's oplion etthee to reslomtion e iepalr of the Proyerty or ta the sy zetersd
Ty s Mortgage.

B. Prosurvatiun aad Mainteoance of Property; Lenselelds; Condamininme; Flanaed Tuit Davelopments. Borrower
shafl keey the Proverty in good repeic und shatl o1 commit wasle ur pernkt impalrment or deteriorstion of the Property und
thafi camply with the provisians of wry fesse if tis Morlgage {2 on 3 lexsehald, 1 thia Morigage 11 on 2 enlt In 3 cordorabitan
o 2 pluned onit development, Borrower ahall pacform nli of Borrowier'x abligutons ender (hw deciszalion or covenanis creatlag
or governing the rondaminium or plussed wnlt devebopment, the by-laws md vegubutiony of the pondarminhon or planoed uike
: development, and comsiiined docamenls,

7. Protestion of Lendor's Scewrity. I Barmower 3ls fn pesforme (he covemsuis and apgreesents contxived o fuls
Mastiage, of if anp action or praceadiog i commenced whlck matecially affecty Lapder's uterest {n e Property., thew Laeler,
ol Lender's opliug, upen noiice 10 Bosrower, may moke sucl appearances, dishurse svch sxors, includimg raxseialilé atloraeyr’
fees, and ke snch action ay & mecessary o prolect Lender's isterest. If Lendor roqeirad munigage basurznce 25 & curdition ol
ruking the Loan secimed by shis Morigags, Barmrower vhal py ke provetums requised (o torintaia szrh inyernte ia ={Trct il
soch fime & the teguireman for swch igurancs orinaies tn accurdagce with Borrowar's ond Loader's wrltien mreesrt o
| spplicable law, |
j Any anvounts disbursed iy Lewder purssand fo thls pacsgeaph 7, with Iatecest thereon, ol the Hode rats, skall become
siditional indetedness of Borrower sacured by Uds Marigage, Unless Borrower srd Loudet 2pree o olher tema of peymtni,
such rucumts shxd be payble tpon notice from Lender to Burrower requerting paymewt (areaf, Nelhiegy concained {a Lhis
pragraph 7 shall regaire Leeder fo Incur aiy sxpraye o7 2ake any action bereasder.

8 Yurpection, Lendee sy toke or caitse ko o ade reasmnahie ewtoles spow ind hexpections of the Praperty, provided
fhat Leoder shall give Bozcower notice prier o mny sach huspection spenifying reasnpable taose therefor rolviad to Leader's
lateast in the Fraperty,

3. Combocation. The proveetts of day award or claim for damiages, direct ot comsequential, i connection wilh any
candesmation ar olbsr taking of e Preperty, oc part fevcof, or fur comveyance I Hen of condenation, e hrsby sesigned

¢ 2ird shedl o patd to Lander, subject 1o the lurms of any marigage, deed of trust o ethes security sgresmend witk o len which
hos priodty ever s Mortyage, _

10, Borrewer Nut fickased; Forbearance By Leoder Not 2 Walver, Extension of w fme for peyment or wodification

) of amcortizaiinn of the sume sveared by Bis Morigage graviad by Lander 19 any succester in interest of Bomowsr shall ool

X apersite to release, Us any muandr, the Jiakiiiy of the origiand Borruwer md Bofrower's sicessers n imterant, Londer shail not
be reguired to eowsmece provpedings mgmingd soch secessor or refuse to extend tme for payment oc elwrwise modidy

1HH61558
€ 7o v ror 1 T
[ 1111111
20170522000177570 8/ 16 $60 ,LIE’*'J”"”"
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate. oL

05/22/2017 12:14.51 pM FILED/CERT




—_———arer -

DOCUMENT 46

wmortzation of the swms secured by this Mortgage by reasoa ol Joy Scunat imde by (he orlgimal Botvuwer asd Borrower's
suepoxypy Do deteresd, Auy (orbesrance by fander la exercising any Hghl or rumody lberewnder, or oiberwise alfurded by
applicable faw, shall not be a walver of ar preciuds the rxercise bf auy surh right or remeady.

11, Successors W Assiges Bonnd; Jofut aad Seversd Lisbility; Ce-sipurs The covenanls aird agresmests heoatn
contalned siall hind, sid Ure righty heveunder shall mure jo, die revpective Fccesons id assiges of Lmder 2ad Borrower,
subjoct t the provistons of paragraph 16 Jowof. All cosswanis sud azeontcats of Harrower shall be Jolut and severad, Any
Barrawer who cowdgms s Morigage, but does ol oxeoe e Note, {2) it co-shgnbg Wkn Morigage only th meriguie, grad
nndtmmtrﬂﬂlEmnﬂnflhﬂuuuuatm!mqmnyinL&mﬁuaw&lﬂutnuuuiﬂﬁukhwumﬂ;ﬂﬂirmﬂpmmmmﬂyﬂﬂmnml
the Node or under Gy Mortpage, and (¢} agrees (i Leoder md eay ather Bosrower Rereunder ey agree o extend, modify,
lorbear, ur make ary ather sccommedations with regued to tie torns of tale Morigage ar the Note withow thot Bamrower's
cunsewt st withoud relenstng that Borrowasr or modifying tis Moriiage as to that Borrower's lalarest n the Bropaety.

{2. Notice. Brcept foe diry nebex. reypuirwd mader applicaiie luw to be given In aepthar masser, () any notice to Barrnwor
provided for ia tids Mﬂﬂglgash:ﬂhghubydaﬁﬂdqﬂﬂhymﬂungmmwmd cwadi adidressed o Borrower
at the Property Addrexs o2 ot sech other sddress 20 Rorrower iy desiprate by notice te Lender as providad hezeis, and (b) zny
pofice W Lendee shatl Yo given by certiOvd mall o Londer's adduasy sizted Rasoin or to such ofher sddress 3s Lander may
desigmate Dy sotice (0 Borrower & provided hereln. Any doticr provided for in dds Movgage shall be deemed tn Reve been
givnnwﬂmw:whndﬂnmmrmhthewdtﬂgm&é bersds.

11 Goverslbeg Law) Scversldiity, The stwde ad Jaczl biws applicabls to tds Morigage sball by the Lvs of
(aciadiction fo which the Property b locsied. The forvpolag sontence shof nat iimil the applicabilicy of federal biw o Gils
Martgage. Tu the eveat that any provision or tinuse of this Martgape or the Noto canfiicis with applicable taw, such condlict
shall pot sl¥ect oter pruvisiors of thia Morigage or the Nole whicl caa be glyen effect without the conclicting provislon, and to
s end the provisiom of (s Morigage awd the Notr are doclured e severable. Ax uxed hesein, "costs,” Yexpeoses” gad
“attmrneys' fees” inchde oll vms io e axinnt wol prokibiled by applcstib taw o tinalted bereis.

14. Borcewne's Copy. Borrower shall be fuimisled g cosformed copy of the Rate and of this iortgage vl the tme of
exeondion oF after recondation hereef,

135, Rehalsilitation Lona Agrecomcnd. Burrower shall folfill sl of Borewer's obilgations umler say e relrebilifstion,
teaprovewent, repaie, or other loan sgreemon witich Durrpwer dniens Tuta with Lender, Teadar, al Lendes's opilon, aisy reiuire
Borrower 1 txecuts and deltver | Londer, 16 % N aceeptable ta Lender, ao assigmment of any rights, claima ov dafnases
which Boreower moy Jrve opciret parties who sapply Svbor, mateclsls or BEYIces fa conatadion with improvements made o the
Propoeriy.

1€, Trnosfer of the Propesty o & Beneflcla] Interest e Burvewer, U 2l ar agy it of the Properly or way eyt du i
ts sold or wxnslarced (or if o besaficlal iniereat in Borrower 1s ol a1 transferred and Borrawesr i Rt & paryral parson) withont
Lendar's prior weitten cossent, Lender imgy, st i option, reqoire bmmediaie payment fa fll of afl agras securcd By his
Murtzive, However, (ils optiun shall voi by exercised by Lender 8 exerclew is prutditied By fedoval faw xs of the date of thbs
Muri(;age.

‘Elnnﬂu erorcives thit opiden, Lander shall give Borrower matice of pecelvrniinn, The aolice shall provide a period of nid
Jest thaw 30 days Tom the dare the notice 35 delivered or matied within whick Borrovser st pay ofl swns secusod by dhbe
Mortyzge. 3§ Butsower Tulls to pay these sums ler io the explmin uf fals period, Tendsr may Invoke 28y remudies permilied
By this Morigage witkont fuvther nollcs or demand ow Borrovess.

NON-UNEFGEM COVENANTS. Docrowsr aed Lander furthar covenssmit ol agree a1 folinws:

17, Aectleration; Remediee. Fxcept as providel ka paizyrapk 16 kereof, apon Borrewer's broadk of miy covensat ar

of Borower i Lkis Mortyags, Including the covaunbs 19 pry when due zuy mows swared by this Morigage,
Lender prior to acoduration shall give uotics te Botrovser ay provided I paragraph 12 tnyeof sprrifyisg (1} tee breach;
(1) the zciion roquired da cure sach Graach; (B x diute, not lesa thag 10 dayn froo the date the natice i malivd to
Rarrawer, by which sech brench st he cared: and (&) that fallnre to cxre sach bresch on or befoes the davs ipecified tn
se tatice wery rwsutlt §n accslivabion of fhe sean scowed by thin Mty sud sale of Proparty, The vetice shall Furiber
sufoan Barvower of the tight ta reinstate afier mueleration mmd the sight te boley 4 coart sction t0 awet the nanatidoues
of & Aefanit ov any oiber defense of Barroveer to sovclevidien wnd sile. i1 the breack is wot cared on or hafura the dade
spenifisd ln e tutica, Leoder, ot Lender's oplion, may declare 3 of tha mme seomed by this Meriges v ke
{aauediately due uad payable withoat further demand and ey lwvoke the power of sale zod any oderr venslis
pesrzitted by spplicatie law, Losder shall be entitled to collect il suxsunable corts and expenses tnourred tn persuing the
remedies pravided i this pacagreph 17, Including, hal not Umited to, reasonzhie aiternays’ fews.

1t Landur Envolos (he powse of sale, Lepder shall mail a copy of a naticn of sale 26 Borzewer in the munaer provided
s paragraph 12 keeeof, Lender siull publish the woifre of zaie oace u week for Umee comtecutive wizeks in smme
weapaper publidhed i XNEIEY Courty, Alabsins, 2ad (herenpon shalf sell (be
Propecty tn the highest bidder 3 pablic zacion al the Srom doac of the Counly Courtboess of said Cowity., Lender st
diltver te ihe prrckaser Londor's dood cotvaying the Prapecty so sall, Lender oc Lasor's desigues may parchece tha
Property o xgy sale, Darrower cowenants and agzens i the proceeds of the sak thall be applied & the inlowing order:
{2} to al reosooble cody axd espans of the zabs, iocksdiag, tut mol luked to, rovsowsbie altesweyy’ fers and costo of
(Htle evidence: (b} to all sumy secured by thia Mortgame ace (¢} the sxcom, if axy, o the parsun of perssns lqgully entithed
(hexcto.

i8, Besmwar's Right to Rebestnte, Notwithstasding Lende’s saeloration of the sums sacured by his Mortgage duz to
Barrower's breach, Hormwar sha®t bave fiw vight to have my proseediogs hepgun by Lember o enfwres {his Murigage
dtscominaml 2t 2y tme price in G eniier 9 scewr of () U Ak day before sale of the Prupety pursiant to the power of saie
cantalned I the Mortgage ar (i) entry of a jndgment enforcing this Mortgage It (&} Dorvawer povz Lander all pmras widch
wettd be tho due under thls Marigepe a0d the Noio bad no scecleration ocomrred; &) Borrower cores a1l breaches of avy eiher
coveranls of uyreenents uf Borteiver conlained in Gds Mortguge: {c) Borrower pays «l reasonudly exXpesises Incinyed by Lomder
fti enforcing e covesants sd agreements of Barrower cunizived Jn dds Morgage, aid in eaforcipg Lender's remadles o
provided in paragtaph 17 hereed, tacluding, hnt nol Toated io, reasonable xtigrmeyy' fess; pod (d) Barrowaer tuios such acton ax
Lender may roastwabdy roysirs to assaye (kat the lien of fiis Morigage. Londer's inderesi fn thu Property and Borrower's
sbiigation to pay dhe samy sscured by tids Marigage shall costirve unbmpaired. Upos such paymewt and cure by Borrower, Uil
Mortgaga sud che ohligatons vecured bereby shail remada tn S} Force and sifect ay i no accelerution had occunesl.

16661999
mﬁwmu AL Fip ot b s Form 3801

I

201705220001

WWW DGCSDIRECT.COM NI 1243 P NEYY LOAN

i

77570

91

=

i

$€0.

I||

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probkate, AL

05/22/2017 12:14:21 PM

FILED/CERT

o —— e S




FRLAILIF — —_—

DOCUMENT 46

19, Assiyrment «f Bents; Appolotmeat of Hetetear; Leoder (s Posseesion. As odditions security heresnder, Beaxowor
lerohy «isiges o Lander the ceals of the Property, prwvided that Borrowsr shall, prier io acceloration tader peragrapk 17
Wereof or shandenmient of the Praperty, kava te right io enllect and retain sach rests 36 thay bacome due and payubis,

Upen accelerztiou under prragraph 17 bereol or abandmment of tee Propoty, Lendar, in pecson, by ssieot of by fudicialiy
appelnted roceivor, stiall be eutitlod to actr apon, leke posseasicn of und Havage the Propaty axd o colbect U rents of (e
Properly inciading thase prst due.  All rens collectad by Eender or the receiver shall be applied Brst to paynwest of (ke cosis of
management of Ge Propesty sed collections of reaty, Including, but uof limited to, recedver's [2as, premahunis on recebmr's
hoods med roasowtle slterueys’ faes, wod ten ¥ the suma ascored by this Mortgags, Leader axd the recelves shall be liable fo
actoupt ouly tor tiase reals achesily rcelved,

. Redenne, Upsn paynuent of all sums secuwred by this Martgpge, Sis Morigage shefl hecowse oull and volt and Lender
Shof] redeaws (s Mostonges without chorpe to Bustower, Borvowee shall pay ol costy of votordation, i aEy.

nt \Walver af Hemestesd Dower apd Curiesy, Dotrewer hereby waives all righty of kumesiond exvplion ja e
Property and ralinguishes all rglt of dower aml cartesy in the Proputy.

2% Rifders to this Sacuriy Instrament, 1 ofe o7 move riders sre exocuisd by Rorrower snd rocordad togathur with inls
Sucucky Dolrasest, the covenzats aud agreensents of esch such sidar shall be hivarporated inte and shall sweoad and suppleinewd
he covanenis 00d apransents of this Security Invtrausent 23 1 tdw rister(s) were 2 gt ot ey Secusity bistwosnd.

{Cherk applicuble hox{ps)] ! Subardication Rider

Planned Unit Revelopmnent Rides
Condominiyes Stidey

S — — el

l

EEQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DEFAULT
-- - ~AND FORECLOSURR UNDER SUPERIGE —owrm oo -
MORTGAGES CR DEIDS OF TRUST

Bovower an Leater requzst the Boldey of any martgege, deed of trust or elber ewtumbrance with o fhaw elich has

priosity aver :his Mostgags to glve Nofoe ta Lemder, ai Eender’s 2diltvy set furth on page oma of iy Merigage, af any defeult
uncher the superior encupdtanca rad of acy sube or sther Joveciosuxe sctlon,

N VHTNESS WHRERPOE, Berrower has execuied chis Moriznge,
Stgnad, soried and galivered {a the prasawce of

. (Srai) - o e ~E5axl}

VALRICIA B, AT Jraprnier EERIIN R, JEINMIGN, IN -Botrevet
— {Senf} s o v e - {$ead)

L YT Wi -l

ey il Ao A -t " o “{&r‘} . . L ﬁtﬂl
Hurrower B year

N . (Genl) . ] e (S}

Earrumer N4y, T

IR T

20170522000177570 1 6 $60 .00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL
05/22/2017 12:14:51 PM FILED/CERT

16661399
%TM} M Fue d ol § Forys 3sdt

WRAW. NUCSDIRECT. COM GAWIBIG LTI M WEW LUAN




lh——————! - - -- :
DOCUMENT 46

STATE OF ALABAMA, - S . Comuty s

Op this - day of SEFTIGIRR, . 2010 L5 A Aol .
, # Notary Poblic bn and for sobd chuvary and S said stabe, horby certify tbat

whase sowmeds) is/iece signed ko te feregaing comveyance, sud whe i/are kaews 10 e, ackmoviledged befora me that, belng'
infurmord of e coatents of the couveyance, beisha/they cxocited the 3ame volunhrily aod f hixherftheir act ox e day the

rane Lickrs date.
Given nader vy Ll and soal of nffice Gy .. . dxg of SEPMMRER | 2000
My Comnilesiog Expives .. e it it
Natary Publer )} )
Thia trotreant war preprozed by

NENTS P, NIFRRTE
SCHWGFTE & ASSOCIAGES
A4E FEREIAGE TRIVE
WARREY, TERRS 0o
§72-5EL~1566

L [T

shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL
0542212017 12-14:51 PM FILED/CERT

1666599

m.?ﬂ,"{m 5T LD TR dkla . Form 3801

WWW LOCSOIRECT.CONM IR 10:33 P KEW 1 0AN




DOCUMENT 46

PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT RIDER

THIS PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT RIDER Is made this 215T day of
woomemegms 2010, and Is incorporated Inta and shall be deemned to armend and
supplerant the Mortgags, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the "Securlty tnsirument™) of the
same date, given by the undersigned (the "Borrower') o secure Borrower's Mote to

qhe “Lendery of the same dete and covering the Property described in the Security
lestrument and Kcated ab

104 PATRIOT FARK, MONTEVALLO, ALABREMA 35115
[Property Adorass]
The Property includes, but 1s notl limitea to, a parcel of land improved with a dweiling,
together with other such parcels and centain common areas and Tacilitles, as described in
PRECTANATIONS, COVINANTS, COMOTTIONS & RESTRICUINNS ROCCRDED IN SHELSY
COOETY,, ALEERDR
(he “Declaration”). The Property s a part of a planned unit devetopment known 2s

RIMTTase TRACE FEass ), SFCICR 1
‘Name of Planned Unit Development]
(the "PUD™, The Property also includes Barrower's interest i the homeowners association of
sguivalent entity owning or managing the comemon areas and facillties of tha PUD (the
“Owners Assaciation®) and the uses, benefits and proceeds of Borrower's intarast,

EUD COVERANTS. in addition to the covenants and agreaments made in the Security
instrumant, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

A, PUD Ghilgations. Borowar shall perform all of Borower's obligations under the PUD's
Constituent Documerts. The “Constituent Documents” are the: (f) Declaration; (i) articles of
incorporation, irust instrument or any equivalerd document which creates the (Uwners
Association: and (i) any hy-laws or other rules or raquiations of the Qunars Associition,

gorrower shall promptly pay, when due, & dues and assessments imposed pursuant to the
Constituent Dosuiments.

16661939
MULTISTATE PUD RIDER - Single Family/Second Mortgege 99
Page 1 of 3
@-ZG?H {C411) VMP Morigage Solutions, Inc. (800)52%-7291 initlais:

QLI R

20170522000177570 12/16 $680 00 “‘
Shelby Chty Judge of Probate, AL

05/22/2017 12:14:51 PM FILED/CERT

WUAV. DOLSLIRECT.COM /20210 1012 PM NEW LOAN




DOCUMENT 46

. Hazard Insurance. So lohg as the Owners Assoclation maintains, with 4 genaraily
scoepted insurance carrer, a “master” or “blanket” policy Insuing the Property which is
satisfactory to Lender and which provides insurance coverage in the amounts (including
deductitle levels), for the perlods, and agalnst lozs by fire, hazards included withity the term
vaxtended coverage,” and any other hazards, including, but not Hrited 10, earthguakes andg
floads, for which Lander reguiies insurance, them: () Lender waives the provision in Uniform
Covenant 2 for tho manthty payment to Lender of the yeerly pramium instaltments for hazatd
insurance on the Property; and () Borrower's obpligation under Uniform Covanant & 10
maintain hazard Insurance coverage on the Property is deemed satisfed to the exlent that the
required coverage is provided by the Gwners Assogiation policy, |

What Lender requires as a condition of this walver can change during the tarm of the
Woan, -

Borrower shall glve Lender prompt notice of any lapse in roquired hiazard insurance
coverage provided by the masier or blankst policy.

in tha avent of a disttibution of hazard insurance proceeds In ety of restoration or repai
following a loss 1o the Propeity, or to common sreas and facilitles of the PUD, any procaeds
payable to Borrower are heroby assigned and shall be paid to Lender, Lender shall apply the
proceeds 1o the sums secured by the Security instrument, whethar or not then due, with the
gxcess, if any, paid to borrower,

G. Public Liabsity insurance, Borrower shall take such actions as may be ragsonehie 1o
tnsure that the Owners Association raaintaing 2 pubiic Bability insurance policy acceptable in
form, amount, and extent of coverage to Lender.

O. Condamnation. The proceeds of any award or clalm for damages, direct o
consaquential, payable to Borower In connaciion with any condemnation or other taking of all
or any psrt of the Property or the common areas and facdittes af the PUD, or for any
convevance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid 1o Lender. Such
proceeds shafl be appiled by Lender to the sums secured by the Security instrument as
provided in Uniform Covenant 9. -

E. Lender's Prlor Consent. Borrower shal npt, excep! after notice 0 Lender and with
Lender's prior written consent, either gartition ar subdivide the Property or cansent to: (f} the
sbandonment or termination of the PUD, except for abandonmernt of tesmination required by
taw in the casa of substanilal destruction by fire or othar casualty or in the case of a taking
by condemnation or eminent demain; (i) any amendment 0 any provision of the “Constituant
Hacuments" if the provision Is for the express beneflt of Lender: (i) ‘termination of
orofessioral management and assumption of seif.management of the Ownars Agsaciation; of

vy eny action which would have the effect of rendering the pubiic llability Insurance Coverage
maintained by the Owners Association unacceptable to Lender.

16661993
@D-207R (0411) | Page 2 of 3 initiats: __ 359

[

2017052200017

i

80
bate, AL

WWW.DOCIDIRECT COM 0820/8010 12:33 PM NEW LOAN




DOCUMENT 46

F. Remadies. If Boirower doe

Lender ma 5 not pay PUD dues and assessment

Lender may pay {hiem. Ay amous Eﬁﬁéﬁﬁﬂﬁsﬁ; ndier (s paragraph Fohal becorms
agree 1o other terms of payment, 1 Y ument. Unless Borrower and o
O ont ot th Noto rate sad fndss armounts shall bear Interest from the e of
disbursemant at the Note ralo and shall be payatie, i INETESR, 2P Fotice from kandar 10

BY SISNING BELOW, Bo ~
this FUD Rider. aarrower accepts and agrees o the terms and covenants contained

- — - . {Seal) S . |
VATTIRCIA B, ARG Borsswar ERIIAMIN R, AREIRIDON, IX i o)
p ~FTrTwer
e o el I {Sant)
Borzower ) T .
~Bemrver
ermsronnom e 2B '
— e _ e (Seal)
Sarpouer
e o (Seal) . |
Hoyrawer e (2]
~Bagrrwe
| 156841898
2
TER-207R (Q4171) Page 3 of 3 3G
9

I

2017092200
shelby Cnly Judsg

05/22/2017 12:14:51

LAY

14716 60 .00
e of Probale, AL
PM FILED/CERT

WIAW, !
DOCSHRECT,COM 0972072080 12:33 PM NEW LOAN




DOCUMENT 46

SUBORNDINATION RIDER

THIS SUBORDINATION RIDER is made (wls 219r  day of SEPTEMER 2010 :
and Is incorporated Imntn snd shall he deemed to amend and sapplemsent the Martgage, Deed of Trust, or
Security Deed (e "Secarity Instrument”) of the same date given by the undersipned (the "Borrower’) io
socure Borrower's Nole o

FATRIRY DIORTRNDENT METERas CORBCREIINHN

{the "Lender") of the same dale and covering the Property desoribed kn the Security Instrament snd located
at:

104 TRTRION PR, MONTEVRLIO, ALARSMA 35105
[Progevty Aridress)
The Hen of this Security Instrument is suhjoct, jemdor and sabordinate to that certaln  Secorily

[nstryoment dated SERPTEMEER 21, 2010 @
FRITGIAY TNOEPENCEMT MIOEIGAGE CORP.

recorded in Real Dropeviy Records, SHETRY Gauﬂﬁ.}':
. RLAEFIA . securing 2 cartain Promissory Note, of even date therewiths i the original
1 principal amnout of § 187,376.00 execuled by

VATENSTA B, AMRDETION BD EESCAMIN R, ARRINGICH, IX, WINE A0 BUSHAND

and pavable to the erder of
FATRNAY DNOEFRIENT MURIGhGEE OOFF,

16651299

SSUBR (55/01) Pagpe 1 oF 2 Itk

AR

Chelby Cniy Judge of Probate. AL
O5/22/2017 12-14.51 PM FILED/CERT

WWW.DOCSDIRECT, COM pOSZO/2RED 12:33 PM NEW LOAN




DOCUMENT 46

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees (o tie torms and provisions contalned in this

S abordination Klder.

‘ VALENCTA B, ARRINGICH

e il e - & L

ISUBR {U5/02)

WWW.DOCSDIEECT.COM

~1Seal} ) e {0021
Borrower FEXLIAMIN B, ARRINCICN, IX -Borrower
\Sezl) . {Seal)
Borinwer ~Dasriwer
{Seal) N . S {Seal}
Barroaer Rarroesd
{Seal) — - {Sﬁa}}
Hermwen' -Tmrower
1681389

Pace 2 af 2

AR A

2017065220004 77570 1 &)
Shelby Cnty Judge of Prnhata

05/22/2017 12:14:51 PM FILEDJ’CERT

O%/e0/ 218 1233 PM " NEW LOAN

il




