DOCUMENT 48
#pit ELECTRONICALLY FILED
s A%y 1/13/2017 1:52 PM
it 5B-CV-2016-900856.00
CIRCUIT COURT OF
SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA
MARY HARRIS, CLERK

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT QF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA

FAIRWAY INDEPENDENT MORTGAGE

CORPORATION,

CASE NO.: 538-2016-CV-900856.00
Plaintift,

V.

ARRINGTON, THE SECRETARY OF HOUSING
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, REPUBLIC
FINANCE, LLC, AND PORTEOLIO RECOVERY
ASSOCIATES, LLC,

)

}

}

)

)

)

BENJAMIN R, ARRINGTON, I, VALENCIA E. )
)

)

)

)

)

Defendants. )
)

e e Pl 1 TR

DEFAULT JUDGMENT AND FINAL ORDER AS TO REPUBLIC FINANCE, LEC

The Motion for Default Judgment against Republic Finance, LLC (“Republic Finance”)
filed by Fairway Independent Mortgage Corporation (the “Plaintiff*) having come before this
Court and, after ceansideri;ng said motion and the pleadiags of record, the Court makes the
following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law,

FINDINGS OF FACT

T

The Plaintiff is the holder of a first-priority mortgage encumbering real property located
at 104 Patriot Park, Montevallo, Alabama 35115 (the “Property™), which is mare particularly
described as follows:

LOT 70, ACCORDING TO THE SURVEY OF HERITAGE TRACE PHASE I,
SECTOR 1, AS RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 34, PAGE 114, IN THE PROBATE
OFFICE OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA.

On September 21, 2010, Mary Beth Finn a/l/a Mary Beth Robbins and James Finn

conveyed the Property to Benjamin R. Atrington, [T (“Mr. Arrington”) and Valencia E. Arrington

(*Ms. Arrington”} via Warranty Deed with right of survivorship, which was recorded on

LTS TREL

20170522000177580 1/13 $51.00
Shelhy Cnty Judge of Probate. AL
05/22/2017 12:14:52 PM FILED/CERT




DOCUMENT 48

September 28, 2010, as Instrument Number 20100928000318380 in the Shelby County,
Alabama probate records. .

On September 21, 2010, Mr. Arrington and Ms. Arrington obtained a purchase money
loan (the “Loan”) in the amount of One Hundred Eighty-Seven Thousand Three Hundred
Seventy-Six and 00/100 Dollars ($187,376.00) from Fairway to purchase the Property. On the
same date, Mr. Arrington and Ms. Arrington executed a promissory note whereby they promised
to repay the Loan (the “Note™). To secure repayment of the Note, Ms. Arrington, on behalf of
herself and as attorney in fact for Mt. Arrington, as executed a mortgage dated September 21,
2010 in favor of Mortgage Llectronic Registration Systems, Inc., solely as nominee tor Faurway

(the “First Mortgage™). The First Mortgage was recorded on September 28, 2010 as Instrument

. Number 20100928000318390 in the Shelby County, Alabama probate records.

Mt. Arrington and Ms. Arrington also obtained a second loan in the amount of Five
Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-Seven and 00/100 Dollars (85.697.00) (the “Second Loan™) from
Fairway. To evidence this indebtedness, Ms. Arrington executed a rate commitment form dated
September 14, 2010. Ms. Arrington, on behalf of herself and as attorney in fact for Mr.
Arrington, executed a second mortgage to secure repayment of the Second Loan (the *Second
Mortgage™). However, by mistake, the Second Mortgage was lost during the closing and was not
recorded in the Shelby County, Alabama probate records.

Ms. Arrington, on behalf of herself and as attorney in fact for Mr. Arrington, executed 4
corrective purchase money mortgage dated September 21, 2010, in the amount of Five Thousand
Six Hundred Ninety-Seven and 00/100 Dollars (85.697.00) in favor of Mortgage Electronic

Registration Systems, Inc. as nominee for Fairway (the “Corrective Mortgage™). The Corrective

LR

$51



DOCUMENT 48

Mortgage was recorded on October 15, 2010, as Instrument Number 2010101 5000345830 11 the
Shelby County, Alabama probate records.

The Corrective Mortgage was intended to change the maturity date for repayment of the
Second Loan from October 1, 2020, to October 1, 2040; however, the Corrective Mortgage
mistakenly references the First Mortgage. As a result, the loan amouvat for the First Mortgage
was meorrectly and effectively changed to the amount of the Second Mortgage,

On September 26, 2013, Republic Finance obtained a judgment against Ms. Arrington in
the amount of Six Thousand One Hundred %evcnty-Elght and 40/100 ($6,178.40), which was
rocorded on November 22, 2013, as Instrument Number 20131122000458990 in the Shelby
County, Alabama probate records,

On January 12, 2015, Mr. Arrington and Ms. Arrington executed a Loan Modification for
the unpaid principal balance of One Hundred Thousand Forty-Four Nine Hundred Tighty-Nine
and 26/100 ($144,989.26) pertaining to the First Mortgage {the “First Loan Modification™), The
First Loan Madification was recorded as Instrument Number 201503060000702350 in the Shetby
County, Alabama probate records,

Also on January 12, 2015, Me. Arring‘tm and Ms. Arrington executed a Subordinate
Mortgage in tavor of HUD for the amount of Forty-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-One and
23/100 (849,961.23), which was recorded on March 6, 2015 as Instrument Number
20150306000070260 in the Shelby County, Alabarna probate records (the “HUD Mortgage™).

On January 13, 2015, Potifolio Recovery Associates obtained a judgment against Ms.
Arrington in the amount of One Thousand Seventy-Four and 78/100 (51,074.78), which was
recaorded on March 23, 2015 as Instrument Number 2015032300009139( in the Shelby County,

Alabama probate records.

T A l

177580 3713 $51

pate,
ty Judge of Pro
12-14:52 PM FILEDICERT




DOCUMENT 48

On ]aﬁuary 14, 2015, Mr. Arrington and Ms. Arrington executed a Loan Modification for
the unpaid principal balance of Four Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety-Elight and 61/100 Dotlars
($4,898.61) regarding the Corrective Mortgage (the “Second Loan Modification™). The Second
Loan Modification was recorded as Instrument Number 20050319000085760 in the Shelby
County, Alabama probate records. The Second Loan Modification was intended to amend the
Second Mortgage, but reference the recording information for the Corrective Mortgage by
mistake.

On August 6, 2015, the First Mortgage and the Corrective Mortgage were last assigned {o
the Plaintiff by virtue of the Corporate Assignment of Mortgage, which was recorded on August
[9, 2015, as [nstrument Number 201350819000288310 in the Shelby County, Alabama probate
records.

On October 17, 2016, the Plaintiff filed its Complaint for Reformation, Declaratory
Judgment, and Equitable Relief (the “Complaint™). On November 1, 2016, the Montgomery
County Shetiff served Republic Finance via its registered agent Capital Corporate Services, [ne.
at 130 South Perry Street, Montgomery, Alabama 36104, as evidenced by the Return of Service
filed with this Court on November 10, 2016. More than thirty (30) days bas passed since the
Plaintiff perfected service as to Republic Finance. To date, Republic Finance has fatled to file an
answer or other defensive pleading.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

By virtue of failing to answer the Plaintift’s Complaint within thirty (30) days of service
being petfected, Defendant Republic Finance, LLC s hereby in default as a matter of law, and

the Plaintiff is entitled to judgment in its favor,

L AR

20170522000177580 4/13 $51.00
Shelby Cnty Judge cof Probate. AL

4 06/22/2017 12:14:52 PM FILED/CERT




DOCUMENT 48

WHEREFORE, 1T 1S HEREBY ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the Second

Mortgage, dated September 21, 2010, sccuring a loan in the amount of $5.697.00 and attached
hereto as Exhibit “A”, is hereby established upon the probate records for Shelby County,
Alabama;

WHEREFORE, IT IS LFURTH ER ORDERED AND ADIUDGED that the Second
Mortgage, thus established, is hereby. reformed to the extent necessary to reflect that it was
executed by Ms, Arrington and Mr. Arrington;

WHEREFORE, IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the Corrective
Mortgage, recorded as Instrument Number 20181015600343830 in Shelby County, Alabama
probate records, is hereby declared void and of no effect;

WHEREFORE. [T 18 FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGLED that the Second Loan
Modification, recorded as Instruruent Number  2015031900008570 in the Shelby County,
Alabama probate records, is hereby reformed by removing the recording references o the
Corrective Morteage, and to reflect that it is modifying the Second Mortgage; and

WHEREFORE, IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the Firsi
Mortgage, recorded as Instrument Number 201009280003 18390 in the Shelby County, Alabama
probate records and as modified by the First Loan Medification recorded as Instrument Number

20150306000070250 in the Shelby County, Alabama probate records, is hereby declared to be a

valid, enforceable, first-priotity sccurity interest in the entire Property.
63@%5 e Togerldio )‘%L -
SO ORDERED. this / 3 day of Jﬂume‘,(ﬁ -, 2017,

Y B. MOORE

SHELBY COUNTY [CIRCUIT COURTJURGE .
L L AN Cotils et
20 o oty 2995% Sl p1uE0)CEFT Vi LD -

Mary H l-la Clmlit
Shelln Co Ahlnnt



DOCUMENT 48

Copies to:

Jessica Keir

Rubin Lublin, LLC

3145 Avalon Ridge Place, Suite 100
Peachtree Corners, GA 30071

Benjamin R. Arrington. [l
164 Patriot Park
Montevallo, AL 35115

Valencia E. Ammington
104 Patriot Park
Montevatlo, AL 33115

Republic Finance, LLC

¢/o Capital Corporate Services, Inc.
150 South Perry St.

Montgomery, Al 36104

Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC

o/o CSC Lawyers [ncorporating Servicing, Inc.
150 South Perry St

Montgomery, AL 36104

The Secretary of Housing and Urban Development
¢/o the United States Auomey’s Oftice

Civil Filing Clerk

Northern District of Alabama

Hugo L. Black United States Courthouse

1729 5% Avenue North

Birmingham, AL 35203

The Secretary of Housing and Uirban Development
¢/o the Attorney General of the United States

950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW

Washington D.C. 20530

The Sccretary of Housing and Urban Development
451 Seventh Street SW
Washington D.C, 20410

I

20170522000 o ,,

A

5
0572272017 12:12.52 p

i

Probate, AL
M FILED/CERT




DOCUMENT 48

ALY O3 PART OF THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE PROPERTY L3 PALD FOR
WTTH THE MONEY LOANED.

PURCHASE MONEY

I MORTGAGE l MIN 100292491650003538

TS MORTGAGE B nds s 2187 &y SEETEMEER |, 2010 |, befweon the mslar,
VALENCTA B. SERTHOTON AND EENIAMTY R, ARRTNGIN, I, WIfE A% HEERD

(herein "Borrowee”), and the Mortgagee, Motigage Flecteonic Regishation Systesos, inc. TMERS'), (solely a8 nomines ot
Lendar, 3 beschmalter defined, amd Lemler's sucomssens and asigns), MERS i crgaiized and axdstng suder the jawrs of
Tebswars. and ks w address sod tebepbons sumbey of 2.0, Box 2028, Fliwt, Ml 48301-2028, tol. {838} 478-MERS.

(“Lender*) Is nrgeciznd 2ud avisiting wider the taws of  THE GTRIE OF TEXAS , cud dax an addross of
59%0 TORY & COXBERT POULSVRERD, SULTS 601, ZRISCO, TR 7024

WHEREAS, Bacrower is indobied to Lender by the peincipal sum of U.S. $5,637.00 , whick tndebiednr
{5 evidtoced by Borrewer’s hote deted  SEPTEMEER, 21, 2010 aml extensions and repewals thwreul (harein *Note™,

providing for sonthly tmtalhaeets of principel aud tistarest, with &ir halomce of (Le Indebldness, 1§ not toarae paid, due 23d
payable an CONGEER €1, 2063

TO SECURE to Lander e repayoimnt of the indobhedonss svidenced by the Note, with intepest tmreon; (he payment sf ol
ohet seat, with interest teon, advesced da accordsnos Lovewlth o protscl the secinlly of thly Morguges and the
petformance of L covemnts ond pgrosraenis of Borroner loretn conigined, Buorroweer oot hereby pront nng coavey
MERS (solely 25 pomdnse for Lender and Lender's seccessors and assigas) and (0 the successars ord Saslgno of MIRS, with
power of sale, Ot folowing described property losakd In the Conaty of SIRELEY , State of
Aabuge:
14T 70, ASYYOING TO THE SRVEY OF BERITAGE TPACR FHASE 1, SRR 1, A8 FEOEED 1IN e
R 34, DAGE 114, IN THE OPFICE COF THE JUDGE OF SHEIRY CORRDY, ALAERRA, SRECT 1O

CASTMIRIS A0 RESTRICTICE Of raComD. MDERAL RID MDNNG PICHDS EMCEED, N ORED 2L
CRANITRL,

which has Hio addeess of 104 PRORULCD Faet {Streay!
MIATIEVELID iciy], Alabasa 35115 jip el CMeoperly Address™);

TO HAVE ARD 'TO HOLD asl propery uwo MERS (olely ar nominee for Lewder and Leader's sutcessory on
asuigus), and ta the successors and asstge of MERS, forrver, togedar vitk oll fha improvessants now oc herenlle? arecied on
the proporty, and o esscments, pighls, appurtenancax ead ronty, Al of which sl be doenycd 1o be and remnin a part of dhe
property covared by this Mortgage; ad all of the foregoleg, logelher wih said properly {or the lessehald esiste if fhis
Morlgage is 0a 8 lecaehold) are heretnaBer refermod jo 29 Gwe *Propucty.” Borrower nodersiaeds and agrees that MERS holdy
anly legal title 20 the Injornsts grasied by Borrowes bn thls blortgage: but if cecessary 19 cotaaly with law or cuttom, MERS,
fa3 nomines for Lander aml Lender's successory and wssigny), has tha right: {0 exexcise ooy of adl of tnse Inlerest, lechadisg,
bot met Limited bo, ehie right to foreclose and sell the Froperiy; wnd to take axy action required of Lemdsr inchuding, bt nol
Lirnited to, releastng or comceling s Motigage,

Sarrmwer covenanis that Rarrower & lawfully seized of the cotmte heveby nonveyod and has die right to rostgaga, grant and
vusvey the Froparly, wnd Bt lhe Property is ssencymbared, excepl for encombrances of reourd. Boveowwe covenanly il
Termower wazyas 2od will defond geaerslly the title i ihe Property agxiost ul claitns and demands, sehled to exermbrgswes of
recard.

UNTEGRM COVENANTS. Bemvwer asd Leoder covenant wnd agree &3 foliows:

1. Paymezd of Principal and Intexest. Borrawer siell promply pay when daa the principal 2md taterest indelvfeduess
svidenced by ihe Noiz and late charges oo provided ia $a Nate,

2 Yupds far Teees and emmamce, Subject %o anplicahle kew or 3 wrinea walver by Landar, Baviover shall pay
Lender o0 the day mumékly paymems of peinclpal and bsferest are payable under the Nole, until the Nowe is pahd In faB, 3 sung
(kervin "Fuods™} eqeal lo ene-twelfth of tiw yeady lires and duesvoents {invimiing sondombalus and planped ot
lgvciopment asseezasesnts, If wry) which may atiein poisrily ovee thiy Movgege ad greemd ooy on the Propurty, if any, Maus
oxe-twelfth pf yeaty preminm putaliments fur dazard insirmnce, (has one-twellih of yearly prenskum dnsislhments for murigage
fshiance, i ouy, o 5y reasorzbly estiinated fnitially and oo Boe lo tese by Lendst on dis basia of nsasestuents aod hiils amd

14681859

BLABAMA - <5000 MORTCAGE « 1730 - FNMAFHLME UMIFORM INSTHURMENT "'AMITH FAERS |
by 1 o & oo AR
GT5TENAL) 10 4P Var g an S0uon Mt - Amandzd 204

e e g gy

52 oy Coate, A




DOCUMENT 48

crarmatile antbvisies theresy. Barrowss shiall wol he abligsted 1o moks such payuwsts of Funds to famdas io the sxterd 1hal
Il Ereywer makes such payusskts 70 lve holder of B prioc aoriyege o Aocal of s L0 sech hobder o e Ivtitotiopnl bemeay .

1f Boayower pays Samin o Lerder, dw Fuomdy shall bo held tu an loctiduibon tiew wpusbis ner scovnnme of which are ligwrod
or grsrwnscmh by w fadeoid ur stas ey (nclading Landar i1 emdor 1= such »u tosilostiond. Lewndar shall apply the Fuwis o
pay mubd Lakes, saeaymaents, frweruncs Greimbews and grousd senta. Lender sway vik <dwrge for su bobdt apd applyiag the
Funily, ascdyring ssid wovwnl or vacifylng wed camptiing safld nasest sk ad Bills, unles Losder paya Borrowves idercsl wa
the Fmnls mal appiivabis brw pecwiits Lonslder to make swch v chargn. Aarrower anal T ondet weay aprue Lo writing at the e of
wxsculon of ibia Mrtgept Ged owrest oo the Fumds shall Le peld 3o Borower, amd wnless snch agreamst s pwrds ox
sypticanie Iaw reqases sach twbureet ta he pabd, Leadsr thall ot be JeqRETd lo pay Boower any lwerwst or sarnings ow Lhae
Fands. Lyoder saafl ghe o Oorower, wituw! Dags. a8 saews] accoussing of the Funde showing crodits amd dehits to the

Funds wad Use praeposs Tor wiblch soch dehit to 1 Fruds vy raade . Ths Fnia e pledgnd au addifiand socurilty far the wusech
seqared by s wlom -

IF b nrszessnt of the Pumds held by Lander, togather with U fulors ongpeidy hnnstizaents of Poada payulds pelur wo e wbom
dutar of Loy, ATAASAGONGE, WEWCWAcE prowswmrs aod grownd vembr, shal evcwwd e awontt required o pay sakd faves,
uAAASLTRFRM, InKammies prosuns and frows] reots sa thoy fall due. such excels shafl le, Wi DisTowet's onfon, aithaw pyoywpdy
reprked 0 Boarower or trediiod (o BOfrower an imanthly hutailiments of Fusda, £ dva aomonnt wf the Fouda beld by Leoder sunll
wol L puificlant To ity taxus, arseigments, lwcorssce pomincas awd prvspod yem as by Gl das, Baorvinver shali pay 1o Lander
mymuui-numrymuﬂnuplhid!ﬂchnqutmnrnmpjmtmtulmﬂﬁmﬂqm _

Lo payrossl 1n full af af st secored by Usts Martghge. Hender shall pity uiand fo Barrovwsy apy Fonds leid by
Lepther, I ander pocagraph 17 keroof i Fosporty W ssid or the Froperty 1 uzzqwrtn acrpoieed hy !onder, Fesder dwB wpply.
no bater G lnamedictely poiot to e 3ols of The Brapecty o 1% acguisiion by Leodur, any Frnile aid Ty Dewdur af the Lone 0f
sppiivadon st » crmbit Ageilent e Koy secared ey his DMexgnge,

4. Applicntion of Paymosts, Usless spglicahly Taw provides atherwiae, all pryments reccived by Londler umder the Note
and poeoprapbs A snd 2 hwvof atall ba spplind by Loudar firot n payncm »f arvints payohis o [ander by Borvoncr undiof
paramtupld T horsaf, than la Interard parsble on the MHots, wnd Sen o (e priscipad of L Movia.

1 Mt Mortgages amil Dooks of Traw; Charges ibms. Hotrower shall perform all of Boaower's whitgsdurm podor
MY SORTRANE. Gevd of sl or ofiier secortity arecmiemnt with & Han widch has prsoriey over Hata hivrigepe, ioclading Rorrower’a
corenanw 1o moke paywmanta when due. Bercaivar skl pay oF caoes o be pald all Laices. ssnzamonts mud Giher rieeges, Aoes
and Bopositont stxibntabin s the Pueperty which may stisia 4 pricrity over this Mortpuge, amidl loesekold payinaad or proumd
e i, b swy.

5. !.?Ewd Insusrmnie. Botrower whull kewp the Lnprovemonty e axisnp or fmervafhor ecacted ow Um Propeety steroe o
agzalnst Josy bry ftre, bowards Incigded within the erm “sxtonded oevaraps,” aonl suck obher hatards »a T onder ey te:julrs antl o
soch srradints sl For sack periods 30 Lasvlse Moy rdgoire,

The lmsarorece mortar providing the baucenos shall be clisern by Botrower subjecl te sypteval by Lender: provided., tha
such npproval sholl net ba wwressosiably withiwld, AN Svurawce policien whd Eraewals thernod shwil be In & Josi scowpabls o
1 vwdar and sholl ingtuds 8 stowserd mosygage cingae 1n faver of awl 3o a Forn accepiabio o Leuder. Lendey chall Wave the ripin

toy Jntt the wolbckes and rewswals Gwyenf, subjoct to the tents of aay isarigege, deed of Dunt or nthar sectpity agresmest witl: »
Licoy wehbein bas prigsAly over Wda e

I (ki #vens of bais, 1Iorrever sianlt give promupt nestcs Lo the Saucasoe corcia asd Lander, Lowdor nry wnhe prowl of doss
if ot rermdiy pranapily Ly Durrower,

0 thn Properdy o abaudonsd by Deevower, or i Borrawear nils o roopiorl to Luruber wilkdin W days Ibosss i dale nodee 35
mathed by Lusder b Tharcouwesr that the laascinos CarTénr nitery W yedtie & clatin For rovarnsce hepcfiv, Leoepder [s untimoriand k2
collast wwl appty e LRI INEe poooreis 1 xerdns 5 vpilon citbvos $o restormbdon ov repair of the Prcrperiy O tia thy sahms svoieed
Ly theta Meax e,

¥ L l‘n-qm:nﬁm wimdl Mphmicoabon of Troperty: Fouowbelds Candocoboiomms; Fhroeed Cudt l}ﬂﬂﬂpﬂ.ﬂt& B ot T ovves
aitall Wuep ihe Proserty in gomnd repaly wd shall sol conuuit wasie ar permit jurpshouemt or dniecloaraiian ot thn Propecty Ruid
rhall compiy with The rossuluns of xny iesse W ks Morfsage s ou & wadelindst, LT owiw Belovtgugrs 1o owx m witie to & condominisin
ur 3 planacd vt developareat, Rogroser thall perform oif of Borrewear'E chligntions mnpdsy the decloralion o cvvsannia cinsiiey
wy gowaraing e comivwluiumm or piwvdad uels dewveloporent, thy by -kews regalations of the comiuomioiany ur plulasd Ui
Reveiopmeannt, warl comatitinert dovcarsudd,

7 Prromeetiom of Londet's Secuaiy, 1f Burmemer fully to prrionn the vevensis mul agreerninid caatalord in s
rortgogs, o of swy arvigm o procosding js commansa vl oectalby s{feco Leanflor's inerost e (he Propraly, thex Ln:m:.‘.nr:
ad Lawter's opieat, wpen Aoucs 18 Bronwer, muy ks soch spprarincen. dbntrorse such Juns, Wcludiug reasenable oitemyys
fonx. pod tahe swcl wcUon ot ta nocexsary o protert Leader's wterwst. T Larwhas rrqudred MroctpAge tuawroncs s s vewditdon of
rueklng the koan servred by thly Martgams, Horrovwes aluail pay B pramiune regeriaed o madotaln sach Isasrnch tn e IFact wrlll
gl thave as the requirament for suds sy (erphiaten th aernidissg with Bopcowor's sad Lesdor's wrlden agrecisent of
applcable Law.

o :ﬁ.t::zl; witson iy isbscened by famdey puriakil te this porsyeaph 7, with laterest thereas, ot the Now vebe, shall Lecamas
additional Incteltodnets ol Nartowes adcersd hy Wiy Morigege. Uniass Dosrowst ad Londuer axnres w ofhor ferwns ol payent,
such wmsotwds rhall be paysls vpon hetks frem Lemdor (o Deamwer rocnestug paymend drrof. Notlhing cordsinal e ds
paragraph 7 shall cwgulve Lender tv IRcom 3wy expenss m laka xuy awriana Swreurnider. .

A Sowpection. Leader 0wy winke we couse o be madle resanwnble sublos wpos sud spartioos of Gie Property, provided
Jhat Loader obadl give fomewer solice prur o any ek incpulion speclliyiog reavunghle ceoe Uierclor ralaied o Lewber's
ipierecl in the Prnperty. _

8. Condsmantbon, The prooseds oof sny swacd or clodm for deoowmges, diract o consogeneflal, in connecthen veith nmy
condemnaiing ar etver (nhieg of the Pragerty, or pard dherenf, or fiwe cosyoyantu i liem of candemsmbion, ave leredy a5ained
and abadl bo pald to Lawder, snbject o tha erny ol ey sorigage. deed of rust of oMer teceriy opreemmi with & Hen which
has peiority over thix Maryage. | |

Lk, Dogsvwvar Nod Dekeassl: Farbearwose By Leowdrr M & Watver. Extondon of Phn fioes {or prymont of snOiiohtaon
nf amortiialon of the mms secsred by this Monigane gruuted by 1.2mder 40 uny mucoessnr o internad of Borrowes shall not
apersha tv relesse. Ip 38y manmer. the llshility of Ve ongingd Hormawor wod Bcarower' s snocksancy Lo eierust. Lemder bl wan
bt vevuired to comunencs procsediogs ugeiest such Shoceanor o refuse 1o wxtand foe for peymeht or otherwisad yaodify

16661 SR

‘m:.r B TALY M3 et Trapw 9 W & Foin, B

[ L] R

AW T STITRERCT SO O a2 L LB MM (T A" WALy

- e m maam oy prwd pywhddrd Sr-mt el
.

A o vl Cvekkille pERFUEFR AR WA A L b Tl 'Enﬂﬂ, anlﬂ ma “.I . .
by dhiy Mertgegs withow Guilks peflcs we genvnnd g, Th ) P y Invokt apy oetwdies peonittos

MON-UNIFVORAL COVENANTS. Bomrower asidl Londer fartber rovensid swd by cr sy Fallo s

17, Accoieraticos Retmilien Fxcrpd o juovided Ie peiagrapie 18 heread, nporn Bovyewer's brvach of suy revensnt s
agvwepnrel of orrewss b Uzis Martpo s, isciodéeg (e cirvesiwis gy whiies duld sy s sacoged by tela Mo g,
Lemvdew prier o seerbation shall ghve autice (o Borviorwr a3 provided i parageagph L2 herwoll st iydagg (1) (bw bractchy
{51 the wtlen cogiced e owrs oech breack: (0 = dkate, sl loae e U6 days fewme tho date (b woties ts mailad (o
Baorceser, hy whikd sock Brosch maset b eewed; sanl (6 Tl Tnblarg to swes suvi boeocls o e bafoen the dake apecified im
1h:e wpl e waay ranuli in meoninradton of (e saress secored by dos Martpge bod aale af Broperty. The ustéion Gl fugchse
bty i Burrower wf tho sight o redvestolly 2o aecolaeafing sd e eighst 1o brisng s ot sockom €0 werest 16 sl warhet s e
ol & dofandt or mny vilemr defense of Bonvowee du uctaherailes aod peie., I the Ineach is eol carcd ou o Jeloce the dais
prcitied An e pailes, Loudse, af Lanodwe's option, may dochecs sl of thee smoes secwiwl by this Nowigage ta bn
lmmediotedy doe ood paysble without ferthor dessasd 2nd @y Byvolin the pover of sale aod ey aofler vemadin
porzaliied by uppBoeitke v, Lewilas stafl be onilibod 30 coflest wll veasiwsaiile coss aind capooscs hecsoocsd tn PLCIHIBNE L
reeaeding provhivd fo dhds poaragrepi 37, Inclukingg, buk vl Uasited tn, ressuaalile olteraeys’ S,

IF Lamvdex Sravokest ilve poanwes of tode, Lotaber gendl saadl a o 2 native ol sabe b - - :
a1 pesagraph 12 feceod, Ry # ke Bocvoveay b Llen ramoeon ph-teviknd

E.mnder slin¥ pubilikih cho musthes of subs aacs 8 wiel o tivos cosercutive weabhs ba soioae

?ﬁﬁ?“ﬂﬁ!ﬂuﬁﬂﬁﬁiﬁmfﬁ o pailic anctlo ha Boot & o ' mu;hﬁ:Ji e
g 22 amctlon e e Dot dear of the Courdy Conrtissos p . L

dufiver 13 U parcinoser Lssudor’s Jdeed \ od ; e oo

.. the Fropesty s sobd., Lenvdor or Lestder’'s doxipgnese snay porchesy the
Cropady o oy sdde. Borvowsr covencnls sod agroees st e proceslky of the saln aali be appdisg 1o che foBowing oo
(Al 4a 2l rvascushle ooty need erpecesa mi e rbin, lacksding but st lemifeed Lo, ceassushls witarwnve' Feoy minl coxis of

:;::.Tm“; ib) o o sueng seuared Bty Uels Moriggs: 2wl (D} tho excows, i sur, Io L perascan or prerases lepoally sxtided

18, Bozcower's Hight 1o Rnfnxtale. Motwlibatomdliiong Lesder' s sceatorasion of tha sy secmred by Uids Win r

] - T - ¥ Uds Tlorignga Mae o
Noereowne™s hreseh, Borddwer aball have thw right v hove uny ocssdbmps bogan by Tander (o enfece tde Mortgage
divcoutheard ot sary tone prict e the sarddm s Avowr of €Y Bie (kD dey beiore sale of the Property praausat te e power of sils

cantolined [n dee Morigage or (1 esiry ol w Jodpnent enlfocciaeg this Martgage i (/) Bormewer pove Lepder all sum
: . r which
wiriild be thew doe ondor this Montgage sod Sie Mote bad 5o srceberatioe ocewreed: (1) Darrowey -:ﬂrjllu hreaches of iﬂf“ﬂ{b’lr

COVERRES ur dpveanenm nf Borrovwer conlaliedd In this Mortpage: (c) Barrmwer juys Ul 1ossunsble sxprawms bocsrrel by Lesdar
in enlnecigy i oyroaons snd ayresmenid of Horrower pcumoleod e Ads Morigage, and @ saluciag Lender's remnlica 25
provided im paragraph 17 hercol, tachadiug, ot not Helted tu, reseonekde slioteeya’ foes: aod () Botuver takes such welliin
Londer iway reasawably touire o aswure ikod the Hen of Sl Meorigags, Laosder's hstoresl im tle Oropersy sl Borrowsr's
alsligrotion o pay she srws socuawd by ke Marigaga shadf contbear sabrapaboed, fponn seck povinesd ad cure by Bacoowae, this
Morigage abd e obligedoas swoared berely shall rongsde sa fail force i offect ar (T no sctelarsticn had eccurmal.

m.'f{:fML} g g 4 e — I:f:'];i?
W Do R AR EALT OO SDIEO D0 1258 T l|\||’ lu
ZD!LDEZZDDD1?TEBU g/13 $81.00

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate., AL
05/22/2017 12:14:52 PM FILED/CERT

oy




DOCUMENT 48

PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT RIDER

THIS PLANKED UNIT DEVELOPMENT RIDER is madke this 218T day of
SEETEVEER , 2010 , and s Incorporated Into and shail bs deemed 10 amend and
supplament the Mortgaye, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument”) of the
szine date, given by the undersigned (the "Borrower") o secwre Borrower's Note to
TRAIEIRY DLTPmIENT MORTEEE OCRECRATION

Ghe "lender of the same date and covering the Property described in the Securily
Insthusnent and oated at:

104 FRTRICT FARK, MOHTEVALLO, RLAEAGA 35115
{Pioperty Adoress]
Tha Property includes, bul I3 not limited to, a parcel of fand improved with a dwaeliing,
together with other such parcels and ceriain comimon 2reas and facilities, as described n
DECIARATICNS, SOVANANTS, COiDITIONS £ RESTRICTIONS REOWED IN SHRLST
CCERITY, ALAREMA
(tha “Declaration”). The Proparty Is a part of a planned unil development KNGWN 4%

HERTTAGE: TRRACE FEASE 1, S=CTOR 1
[Mame of Planned Unit Cevelopmenti
(the “PUD"}. The Property also includes Borrower's interest in the homeowners association or
scuivalent spijty owning or anaging tha common areas and facilitias of the PUD (the
‘Cwhers Association®) and the uses, benefits and proceeds of Bomrower's interest.

PUD COVENANTS. in addition to the covenanis and agresments made in the Socurity
Instrument, Borrower and Lender furthar covenant and agree as follows:

A. PUD Obiigations. Borrowsr shalt perform all of Borrower’s obligations undar the PUD's
Constituent Documents. The "Canstituerit Documents® are the: {§} Declaration; (i} articles of
incorporation, tust inslrument ar any equlvalent document walch creates the Owners
Association: and (#) any by-laws or ather rules or reguiations of the Owners Assoclaticn,

Sorrower shall promptly pay, wihen due, all dues and assessments Imposed pursuant to the
Constituent Dacuments.

v soromon AL e
(VA AR

ge of Probate. AL

tv Jud
Shelby &Y - pM FILED/CERT

05/ 22/2017 12: 14:5

WWW.DOCSLIRECT.COM OS/Z0/2010 12:33 PM NEW LOAM




DOCUMENT 48

B, Hazard insurance. So long as tha Owners Association maintaing, with a generaily
accepted Insurance carrier, a “masisr” or “blanket" policy insuring the Property which is
satisfactory 10 tender and which provides insurance coverage in the amounts (including
deductible levals), for the periods, and against loss by fire, hazards Included within the ferm
“axtended coverage,” and any other hazards, including, but not limited to, earthguakes and
floods, for which Lender requires insurance, then: () Lender walves tha provision in Uniform
cavenant 2 for the monthly payment to Lender of the yearly premium instaliments for hazard
msurance on the Property: and () Borrower's obligation under Uniform Covenant S 1o
maintain hazard Insurance coverage on the Property |s deemed satisflad tg the exient that the
reouired coverags is provided by the Owners Assactation policy.

wWhat Lender recpdres as a condition of this walver can change during tha term of the
ican.

Borrower shall give Lendsr prompt notice of any lapse in required hazard Insurance
coverage provided by the master or blanket policy.

in the evant of a distribution of hazard insurance procesds in Hey of restoration of repair
follawing a loss to the Property, of to cammen areas and facliities of the PUD, any proceeds
payable 1o Borrower ars hereby assigned and shail be pald to Lender, Lender shall apply the
sroceeds (o the sums secured by the Security instrument, whether or not than dug, with the
excess, f any, paid to Borrower.

C. Public Liabfity Insurance. Borowsr shall take such actions as may be reasonable to
incure that the Owners Association maintains a public Habliity instwrancs policy acceptable
form, amount, and extent of coverage to Lender,

D. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or cisim for damages, Girecl of
consequential, payable to Borrowver in coppection with any condampation of other taking of zil
or any pant of the Property or the common areas and facBitles of the PUD, or for any
conveyance i Hieu of condemnation, are harsby assigned and shail ke pald to Lender. Such
proceeds stell ba spplied by lender to the sums secured by the Security Instrument as
provided In Uniform Caovenant 9.

£, Lender's Prior Consent. Boarrower shail not, except aftar notice to Lender and with
Lender's prior wiitten consent, either partition or subdlvide the Property or cansent ta: {f) the
abandonment or tennination of the PUD, except for abandorment or termination required By
iaw In the casa of substantial destruction by fire or other casualty or in the case of a taking
by condemination or eminert domain; {if) any amendment to any provisien of the "Consifivant
Dacuments” it the provision |s for the express benefit of Lender; (if) termination of
grofessional management and assumption of self-management of the Owners Association; o
(v} any action which would have the effect of rendering the public Eablity insurance coverage
matntained by the Qwners Association unacceptable to Lender.

LEAELRYS

G 207R (0411} | Page 2 of 3 Intials: 3199

T

20170522000177%80 1 :

3 %5

Shelpy Cnty Judge aof Probate. A
05/22/2017 12.14:52 PM FILED/CERT

WA, DOCSHRECT.COM A e/2000 12211 PM NEW LOAN

[ S N ¥ TRT TR T L R ]

_——— ———— ——




DOCUMENT 48

£. Romedies. i Borrowor doss not pay PUD dues and assessments when due, then
{ender may pay themn. Any amaunts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph F shall become
aaditionat dabt of Borrower secured by the Security Instrument, Unless Borrower and Lendar
agree to other terms of payment, these amounts shall bear interest from the date of

disbursement at the Note rate and shall be payable, with Interest, upon notice from Lender w0
Borrower requesting payment.

BY SIGNING BELCW, Horrower accepls and agrees o the terms and covenants confained in
this PUD Rider.

UV e et e 1 1 e N $.1.1.1 | - e —————— 7o A S5 A ~(Seady
VALENCTA 8. ARRONETON Beurraeer AWM R, ARRING P ¢ Bortver
e et A bt e e et (Sead) oo et s 3 BaL}
Jrerrnwer -~ B OVTIFAET

— ) ] (Seal) e e ~{Seal)
«BoiTywer -Borrran

(Seal) . e (Seal)

~Borruwer -Horowe

16661939

G&-207R (0411) page 3 of 3 3/99

TN

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate. AL
05/22/2017 12:14:52 PM FILED/CERT

WWW.BOCSDIRECT. COM SWEWERID 12:303 M NEW LOAN




DOCUMENT 48

SUBORDINATION RIDER

THIS SUBORDINATION RIDER is made this 2187  day of SEPTRMEER 2010 .
and 15 incorporated into and shatl be deemed to amend and supplement the Morigage, Deed of Trust, or

Secartly Deed (the "Secaxity Instrument”) of the same date given by the undersigned ((he "Borrower”) to
secure Borrower's Node to

FATRIAY DNOEPREINT MORTGAGE CORBCEATICN

(e "Lender”) of e same dats and covering the Property described in the Security Jnstrament and located
aly

104 PATRLOT EREK, MAMSVALLO, ALRERM, 35115
[Propesty Addvess]

The Hien of this Securily lustrmnent is sublect, jumior and subordinate to that cerdsin Security
IRsirumient duted SEPTIRMSGER 21, 2010 to
FATRRY DIERPENDENT MOIRTGHGE OURP.

recorded in Real Property Hecurds, Sia0ey County,
AT ARRMG , securing 8 certzin Promissary Nole, of even date therewith i the origiral
principad antoust of § 187,376, 00 executed by

VALENCIR B. ASRINGICH ARD BENIAMIN R, ARRINIKE, IT, WITE AW SUSERND

and payzble 1o the order of
FATAHAY DEREDERIRT MORT@RCE CORP.

T

chelby Cnty Judge aof Probate. AL
051'221’21317 12-14 .92 PM FILED/CERT

16651993

JAURRE (05:01) Paga 1 of 2 inlals:

WWW.DOCSDIRECT.COM pe/2/2010 12:33 P NEW LOAN




DOCUMENT 48

Y SIONING BELOW, Borrower accepis snd agrees te the terms and provisions confained in this
Subordiaton Rider.

(Seal)

~Borrgwes
e e B A VAL e A AT e (E;l!ai} T *x "t it y o A ey {S{Hﬁ}
~Barroer ~Borrewn
e e, {Seal) _— — ' {Sed)
-EHRTRwsE JBorrower
e e+t oA AT o MR i A A iAo {Seal)
-Burrowey Shareier
LEGELDNS

FSURR (/B PraZof 2

WHWW, BGCSBIRECT.COM O/HVEOLD 12133 PM " ONEW LOAN



